

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JENNY LISETTE FLORES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PAMELA BONDI, Attorney General, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianne J. Gorod
Joshua D. Blecher-Cohen
Simon Chin
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1730 Rhode Island Ave. NW
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Byrd Rule Limits Reconciliation to Budgetary Matters .. | 5 |
| II. The O BBB Act Does Not Override the <i>Flores</i> Settlement Agreement | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |
| APPENDIX | 1A |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Env't Def. Ctr. v. Babbitt</i> , 73 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 13 |
| <i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... | 13 |

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|-------------|
| Committee on the Budget, United States Senate, Committee Print, 117th Congress, <i>The Congressional Budget Process</i> (Comm. Print 2022)..... | 4, 7, 8, 12 |
| 131 Cong. Rec. (1985)..... | 6 |
| 139 Cong. Rec. (1993)..... | 8 |
| One Big Beautiful Bill Act (OBBA Act), Pub. L. No. 119-21, 139 Stat. 72 (2025) | 2, 11 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 641 | 5 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 644 | 6 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 644(a) | 6, 9 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 644(b) | 3 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 644(b)(1)(A) | 6 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 644(b)(1)(D) | 6 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 644(e) | 9 |
| 6 U.S.C. § 279 | 14 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(2)(A) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <u>BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u> | |
| Tori Gorman, Cong. Rsch. Serv., No. R48444, <i>The Reconciliation Process: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2025)..... | 5, 9 |
| Bill Heniff Jr., Cong. Rsch. Serv., No. RL30862, <i>The Budget Reconciliation Process: The Senate's "Byrd Rule"</i> (2022)..... | 5, 9 |
| Press Release, Senate Comm. on the Budget, Senate Parliamentarian Advises Several Provisions in Republicans' 'One Big, Beautiful Bill' Are Not Permissible, Subject to Byrd Rule (June 19, 2025), https://perma.cc/YWP7-364U | 11 |
| Press Release, Senate Comm. on the Budget, Several Additional Provisions in Republicans' 'One Big, Beautiful Bill' Are Subject to 60-Vote Threshold, According to Senate Parliamentarian (June 20, 2025), https://perma.cc/VSW2-4BUX | 11 |
| Press Release, Senate Comm. on the Budget, More Provisions in Republicans' 'One Big, Beautiful Bill' Are Subject to Byrd Rule, Parliamentarian Advises (June 21, 2025), https://perma.cc/8ZJU-JRGF | 11 |
| Press Release, Senate Comm. on the Budget, 'One Big, Beautiful Bill' Has More Provisions That Violate the Byrd Rule, According to Senate Parliamentarian (June 22, 2025), https://perma.cc/5L9E-PJE5 | 12 |
| U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-16-464SP, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (rev. 4th ed. 2016)..... | 4 |
